MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between City of Lakewood and

Comcast Cable Communications Management, LLC

This MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ("MOU") is made by and among the City of Lakewood, a Washington municipal corporation ("Lakewood") and Comcast Cable Communications Management, LLC ("Comcast"). Together, Lakewood and Comcast are referred to as the "Parties" and individually as "Party."

RECITALS

- The City of Lakewood and Comcast have entered into a franchise agreement ("the franchise
 agreement") on September 8, 2015, providing Comcast the right, privilege, authority and
 franchise to construct, operate, maintain, reconstruct, repair and upgrade the Cable System
 within the City of Lakewood, Washington, for the purpose of providing Cable Services,
 subject to the terms and conditions set forth in Lakewood Ordinance No. 617.
- 2. The duration of such franchise agreement is five (5) years and allows for the extension of the term of the franchise, if agreed upon by both Lakewood and Comcast, for an additional five (5) years from the original date of expiration. This is an expiration date of September 2020, and the potential to extend to September 2025.
- 3. Lakewood and Comcast, in 2018, via Lakewood Ordinance No. 681, agreed to extend the franchise agreement term to a new expiration date of November 2, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties have reached the following understanding:

1. MOU Purpose.

The purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") is to formally establish the joint recognition by Lakewood and Comcast that the franchise agreement expiration date is November 2, 2025.

2. Other terms remain in place.

All other terms of the agreement remain in place.

The Parties execute this MOU effective as of the last date written below.

CITY OF LAKEWOOD

John J. Caulfield, City Manager

B. Schumacher 2/22/2023

Briana Schumacher, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Heidi Usm Wacken

Heidi Wachter, City Attorney

COMCAST

Steven Holmes

Steven Holmes, VP Government Affairs